MIND HEALTH REPORT

COUNTRY REPORT
SWITZERLAND

January-February 2024

Ipsos France — Public Affairs
Contacts
Etienne MERCIER,"Adeline MERCERON, Sophie MORIN, Pierre LATRILLE, Agathe LE SAUX



MIND HEALTH REPORT ¢

MIND HEALTH IN SWITZERLAND IS BETTER THAN THE AVERAGE, BUT MEDICAL MONITORING
COULD BE OPTIMIZED

Mental health is not worsening, there are even some improvements in Switzerland
Nonetheless many people misjudge their mental health...
...and healthcare coverage and monitoring could be optimized

LEVELS

Q MENTAL/PSYCHOLOGICAL DIFFICULTIES ENDURED AT WORKPLACE ARE REACHING HIGH

Although the working population feel that work is not the unique cause of their mental and psychological difficulties

...In reality, most of the working population suffers from multiple mental health problems related to work and consequently signs
of disengagement are pronounced.

Beyond disengagement, absenteeism tends to be less of a problem in Switzerland

COMPANY IS AWAITED BY THE WORKING POPULATION

° GIVEN THE WIDE VARIETY OF SUFFERING SITUATIONS, MORE SUPPORT FROM THE

Most of Swiss employees consider they'll find mental health support around them
...on the other hand, when it comes to company, employees are not so positive about the support provided.
Given the wide variety of suffering situations, solutions must be diverse and meet everyone's needs.
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MIND HEALTH IN
SWITZERLAND IS
BETTER THAN THE

AVERAGE, BUT
MEDICAL
MONITORING COULD
BE OPTIMIZED

1.1

MENTAL HEALTH IS NOT
WORSENING, SWITZERLAND MIND

HEALTH IS BETTER COMPARED TO
THE AVERAGE




Switzerland

MHI IN SWITZERLAND
2022 MHI 2023 MHI

GETTING BY
35%

GETTING BY
35%

14 - © Ipsos | AXA Mind Health Survey 2023



5=
THE DASS SCORE CONFIRMS THAT THE GENERAL POPULATION MIND HEALTH IS Switgrland

NOT ALL THAT ‘GOOD’ BUT THERE ARE IMPROVEMENTS.

ALL 2022 WAVE
DEPRESSION
Extremely Severe h h
Severe 8
35 43
Moderate 6
Mild 21 27 : .
! . = - = 62% are suspected of suffering from anxiety, stress or
Norma
5 i !
ANXIETY depression eyen mildly (75% last year)
Extremely Severe 1 ] ] : / f
Severe 1 A . a 41% ate suspectLdg suffering from anxiety, stress or
i 140 _ .
Moderate 4 depression moderately, severely' or more extremely.
Mild 8 ) 10 B W (56% lastyear)
Normal 86 84 i 4
STRESS 19% are'suspected of suffering from anxiety, stress or
Extremely Severe 5 a 6 n depression se§ ely or more extremely. (24% last year)
Severe 11 14
58 72
Moderate 24 34
Mild 18 B 18 B
Normal 42 28
QA15 : Please indicate how much each statement applied to you OVER THE PAST WEEK
Base : To all
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AND MORE SPECIFICALLY, MORE THAN A QUARTER REPORTS A CURRENT MENTAL  switzerland
HEALTH CONDITION.

26%

Currently suffer
from mental health

conditions
2022 : 26%
2021 : 23%

| do not currently have a mental health condition

Depression

Anxiety disorder, phobia or PTSD

Substance abuse disorder

Eating disorder (i.e. Anorexia/bulimia/binge eating disorder etc.)
Obsessive compulsive disorder

Schizophrenia, bipolar or related disorders

Other

Prefer not to answer

QA5 : Are you currently experiencing any of the following mental health conditions ?

Base : To all
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REMINDERS
2022 2021

0 ¢

B 15

14 11
10 6
3 g
4 4
2 2
2 1
4 5
2 5

Several possible answers (total may be superior to 100) @

Results in %




MIND HEALTH IN
SWITZERLAND IS
BETTER THAN THE

AVERAGE, BUT
MEDICAL
MONITORING COULD
BE OPTIMIZED

1.2

YET, MANY PEOPLE MISJUDGE
THEIR MENTAL HEALTH
ESPECIALLY THE SUFFERERS




2/3 CONSIDER THEIR MENTAL HEALTH TO BE GOOD, A MINORITY CONSIDER IT

Switzerland

‘VERY GOOD’ AND A QUARTER CONSIDER IT IN THE “AVERAGE”.

YOUR MENTAL HEALTH

% BAD

V3Q1: First of all, how do you evaluate...?

o[JESife)y Base: To all
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% GOOD
66

B VErY cooD

B AVERAGE

B BrD

YOUR PHYSICAL HEALTH

% BAD % GOOD
8 65
B Goopo
B VERY BAD

. PREFER NOT TO ANSWER

Results in %



SELF-EVALUATION OF MENTAL HEALTH AMONG POPULATION AFFECTED WITH e

DEPRESSION, ANXIETY, STRESS: MANY UNDERESTIMATE THEIR MENTAL

HEALTH.

Ca

GENERAL
POPULATION
SELF EVALUATION
OF MENTAL
HEALTH... Good 66
Average 25
Bad 8

V3Q1: First of all, how do you evaluate...?

o[JESife)y Base: To all
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Depression, Anxiety, Stress (scoring)

Suspected of

having at least Depression Anxiety
one
610 339 133
53 36 28
34 43 40
12 19 29

Stress

574

53

33

13

PROFILES

0

Suspected of having at
least one severely or
extremely severely

24

49

24

Results in %



MIND HEALTH IN
SWITZERLAND IS
BETTER THAN THE

AVERAGE, BUT
MEDICAL
MONITORING COULD
BE OPTIMIZED

1.3

AND HEALTHCARE COVERAGE AND
MONITORING COULD BE
OPTIMIZED




AMONG INDIVIDUALS SUSPECTED OF HAVING A DEPRESSION, ANXIETY OR

i i 3 A
i\ i\

STRESS, STILL A SIGNIFICANT PROPORTION HAVE NOT VISITED A HCP THIS YEAR.

GENERAL
POPULATION

% HAVE VISITED AT LEAST ONE HEALTHCARE
PROFESSIONAL FOR A PSYCHOLOGICAL OR 54
MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEM

% No HCP VISITED FOR A PSYCHOLOGICAL OR

MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEM 44

The total of these 2 answers is not 100%, as some preferred not to answer

V3Q2: In the last 12 months, have you visited the following healthcare professionals for a psychological or mental health problem?

o[JESife)y Base: To all
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DEPRESSION, ANXIETY, STRESS (SCORING)

Suspected of having
at least one
610

59

39

Depression

339

64

34

Anxiety

133

68

27

Stress

574

59

39

0

Suspected of having at
least one severely or
extremely severely

65

32

Results in %




THE WAY OF MANAGING ONE’S MENTAL CONDITION IS VERY STEADY IN

Switzerland

SWITZERLAND: NEARLY A THIRD SELF MANAGES AND AROUND A HALF MANAGE

WITH PROFESSIONAL HELP.

53 %

Self managed

Professional help with prescription medication

PROFESSIONAL HELP Professional help without prescription medication

Other . 3

2022 : 56

2021 : Not asked

QA7B : How is this condition currently managed?
Base : Individuals with current mental health conditions, N = 257
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It's not managed

13

18

35

REMINDERS

2022 2021

32

32

24

11

Results in %



5=
...AND A MAJORITY SAY THAT THEIR CONDITIONS ARE WELL MANAGED. BUT, STILL Switgrland

THERE IS A ROOM FOR IMPROVEMENT FOR THE 40% WHO CONSIDER NOT WELL
MANAGED.

. VERY WELL MANAGED . WELL MANAGED CouLD BE BETTER . POORLY MANAGED . VERY POORLY MANAGED

CURRENT MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS

% NOT WELL MANAGED % WELL MANAGED
40 60
D& 2022: 38 2022: 62
2021 : 2021 .
According to the management
Professional help  Professional help with
Self-managed without prescription prescription
medication medication

53 29 31

QA8 : How well do you feel this condition is managed?

Base : Individuals with current mental health conditions which are managed, N = 223 @
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MENTAL/
PSYCHOLOGICAL
DIFFICULTIES ENDURED

AT WORKPLACE ARE
REACHING HIGH LEVELS

2.1

THE SWISS WORKING
POPULATION FEEL THAT THE
PROFESSIONAL SPHERE IS
CAUSING MENTAL AND
PSYCHOLOGICAL DIFFICULTIES




THE ORIGINS OF THE MENTAL/PSYCHOLOGICAL DIFFICULTIES ARE DIVERSE. NoRRIG
THE PROFESSIONAL SPHERE IS NOT THE ONLY ORIGIN OF THEIR DIFFICULTIES. SeRE0

...More related to personal reasons
than professional reasons

0% MORE RELATED TO PROFESSIONAL REASONS THAN PERSONAL
REASONS

SIGNIFICANT PROFILES:

...More related to professional Gender Age

reasons than personal reasons

Males Females| 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+

51 30 29 40 32 27 27 28
...About the same 21 Occupation In charge of
management
High Intermediate Elementary Yes No
35 28 26 33 27
...Neither Size of the company/organization
Less than
550 250-999 1000+
27 36 29
V3Q9: When you think about the mental/psychological difficulties you may currently experience, would you say they are...
Base : working population, n = 709
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MENTAL/
PSYCHOLOGICAL
DIFFICULTIES ENDURED

AT WORKPLACE ARE
REACHING HIGH LEVELS

2.2

INDEED, MOST OF THE WORKING
POPULATION SUFFERS FROM
MULTIPLE MENTAL HEALTH
PROBLEMS RELATED TO WORK
AND CONSEQUENTLY SIGNS OF
DISENGAGEMENT ARE
PRONOUNCED - EVEN IF THESE
LEVELS ARE LOWER THAN IN THE
REST OF THE WORLD




AS A RESULT OF WORK ENVIRONMENT, ¥ ARE EXPERIENCING CONSEQUENCES WORKING
SUCH AS TIREDNESS, TROUBLE SLEEPING, STRESS, LOSS OF INTEREST. Saley

SWITZERLAND

At least one of these consequences for 77%

1-2 consequences: 26%

3-4: 20%

5+: 31% % YES

A great deal of tiredness and loss of energy 15 44 41 o9

Trouble sleeping

3,1 consequences on average
(vs 3,6 consequences in the
global results)

Difficulty concentrating or making decisions
Feelings of worthlessness

A loss of self-confidence 25 67 33

12
Loss of interest or pleasure in usual activities n 32 59 41
7
8
7

Stress and anxiety that are difficult to control 26 67 33

Appetite or eating disorders 3] 18 76 24

B Yes, totacy [ Yes, somewHAT | No

V3Q14: Are you currently experiencing any of the following as a result of the environment at work?
Base : working population, n = 709

58 - © Ipsos | AXA Mind Health Survey 2023 Results in %



THAT BEING SAID, SIGNS OF EMPLOYEE DISENGAGEMENT ARE MORE THAN WORKING
NOTICEABLE. 62% PLANNED ONE OF THESE ACTIONS. FOPULAVIEN [

SWITZERLAND

At least one action planned for 62%

At least one dealing with less presence: 52%

At least one dealing with jobs changes/quit: 43%

[Certainly or probably] % CERTAINLY / PROBABLY

Take a training course to change jobs 7 23 38 32 30

Be less involved in your work (fewer hours, fewer
s ere 6 24 37 33 30
tasks, less responsibility)

Do more teleworking so that you don't have to come to

8 20 30 42 28
your place of work

Leaving your job [/ 15 30 48 22
Change jobs where you work thanks to internal mobility 20
Take a sabbatical 19
Take sick leave 18

B CerTAINLY B ProBABLY B ProBABLY NOT B DerFINITELY NOT

V3Q15: Do you plan to do any of the following because of the impact of your work on your psychological well-being?
Base : working population, n = 709
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MENTAL/
PSYCHOLOGICAL
DIFFICULTIES ENDURED

AT WORKPLACE ARE
REACHING HIGH LEVELS

2.3

BEYOND DISENGAGEMENT,
ABSENTEEISM TENDS TO BE LESS
OF A PROBLEM IN SWITZERLAND




17% WERE ON SICK LEAVE FOR MENTAL/PSYCHOLOGICAL HEALTH THIS YEAR. WORKING

POPULATION IN
SWITZERLAND

B YEs, SEVERAL TIMES B Yes, oncE

B No, NEVER

NOT, THIS YEAR

% YES, THIS ||]|:||::> SIGNIFICANT PROFILES:
YEAR

Gender Age
17
Males Females| 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+
17 17 30 24 15 10 13
Occupation In charge of
management
High Intermediate Elementary Yes No
17 16 19 19 15
Size of the company/organization
Less than
- +
750 250-999 1000
17 18 15
V3Q19: Over the last 12 months, have you been on sick leave for problems related to your mental/psychological health ?
Base : working population, n = 709
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THIS YEAR, 7% CONSIDER THEY EXPERIENCED BURN OUT. WORKING

POPULATION IN
SWITZERLAND

Subtotal Yes
(In the P12M and/or before) - 27 | DD [> SIGNIFICANT PROFILES:

Gender Age
Yes, in the last 12 months
’ 7 Males Females| 18-24  25-34  35-44 4554 55+
26 28 34 27 29 21 28
Yes, more than 1 year ago 21 Occupation In charge of
management
High Intermediate Elementary Yes No

Size of the company/organization

Less than
Prefer not to answer p) 250 250-999 1000+
28 30 21
V3Q16: Personally, have you experienced a burn-out as a result of your professional activity?
Base : working population, n = 709
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A MAJORITY OF THE SUFFERERS VISITED A HEALTH PROFESSIONAL DURING NoRRIG
THEIR BURN OUT Gl

Ml Yes M No PREFER NOT TO ANSWER
V3Q17: And did you visit a healthcare professional when you suffered from burn out ?
Base : working population who suffered from a burn out, n = 188
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GIVEN THE WIDE
VARIETY OF SUFFERING
SITUATIONS, MORE
SUPPORT FROM THE
COMPANY IS AWAITED BY

THE WORKING
POPULATION

3.1

MOST OF SWISS EMPLOYEES
CONSIDER THEY'LL FIND MENTAL
HEALTH SUPPORT AROUND THEM




PEOPLE ARE MORE LIKELY TO TURN TO FAMILY AND FRIENDS TO GET MH oRkie
SUPPORT. THAT’S TRUE FOR EMPLOYEE AND GENERAL POPULATIONS. FELLSE
LESS FEEL THAT THE HEALTHCARE SYSTEM PROVIDES SUPPORT FOR

PEOPLE WITH MH CONDITIONS.

. STRONGLY AGREE . AGREE NEITHER AGREE OR DISAGREE

B DisAGREE Il STRONGLY DISAGREE
GENERAL
0,
7% AGREE POPULATION

73 72

| trust my friends and family to provide mental health
support should | need it

If and when | did need help with a mental health
condition, | would know how to access it

72 72

The public health care system in my country provides
timely support for people with mental health
conditions

59 60

QA14 : To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements ?
Base : working population, n = 709
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BECAUSE OF WORK IMPACT ON PSYCHOLOGICAL WELL-BEING, A MINORITY NoRRING
WOULD EVEN SEEK PROFESSIONAL HELP. SORUABY

Seek professional help (e.g. therapy, counseling with psychological or psychiatric doctors..)

% PROBABLY NOT/ DEFINTELY NOT % CERTAINLY/PROBABLY
68 32

Employee who are experiencing MH symptoms
as a result of the environment at work: 37%

Flourishing Getting by Languishing Struggling

18 25 44 59
Bl CerTAINLY M ProOBABLY Il PrOBABLY NOT B DeFNITELY NOT
V3Q15: Do you plan to do any of the following because of the impact of your work on your psychological well-being?
Base : working population, n = 709
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GIVEN THE WIDE
VARIETY OF SUFFERING
SITUATIONS, MORE
SUPPORT FROM THE
COMPANY IS AWAITED BY

THE WORKING
POPULATION

3.2

ON THE OTHER HAND, WHEN IT
COMES TO COMPANY, EMPLOYEES
ARE NOT SO POSITIVE ABOUT THE
SUPPORT PROVIDED.




BECAUSE OF WORK IMPACT ON PSYCHOLOGICAL WELL-BEING, A MINORITY NoRRING
WOULD MERELY THINK ASKING SUPPORT FROM THEIR MANAGER. SeRE0

Voice out your work challenges and ask for support from your manager

% PROBABLY NOT/ DEFINTELY NOT % CERTAINLY/PROBABLY
67 33

Employee who are experiencing MH symptoms
as a result of the environment at work: 36%

Flourishing Getting by Languishing Struggling

29 34 38 24
Bl CerTAINLY M ProOBABLY Il ProBABLY NOT B DeFNITELY NOT
V3Q15: Do you plan to do any of the following because of the impact of your work on your psychological well-being?
Base : working population, n = 709

83 — © Ipsos | AXA Mind Health Survey 2023 Results in %



AND MORE GENERALLY, 2 OUT OF 5 WOULD SAY THAT THE COMPANY IS NOT NoRRIG
CARING FOR THE MH OF EMPLOYEES AND IS NOT TAKING ACTION TO HELP. SeRE0

SIGNIFICANT PROFILES %YES:

Gender Age
Males Females| 18-24  25-34 35-44 45-54 55+
56 59 76 58 62 53 50
Occupation In charge of
management
High Intermediate Elementary Yes No
59 55 62 58 56

Size of the company/organization

Less than
250 250-999 1000+
55 62 61

Other sub-populations

DEPRESSION, ANXIETY, STRESS (SCORING)

Suspected of
having at least one

55 51 59 55
Experienced in the P12M

Depression Anxiety Stress

several personal Sick leave due to mental/

difficulties a Burn out psychological difficulties
56 51 65
M YEsaLoT B YEsALTTLE Bl No, NOT REALLY W Not AT ALL
V3Q10: Would you say that your company/ organization care for the mental health of its employees and is taking action to help them?
Base : working population, n = 709
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THEREFORE, THE LEVEL OF SATISFACTION ABOUT COMPANY SUPPORT TR
DURING PERSONAL DIFFICULTIES AND CHALLENGES EXPERIENCED IS QUITE SeRE0
MODERATE.

% DISSATISFIED % SATISFIED

28 53 y
Flourishing Getting by Languishing Struggling
71 57 49 35
B VERY SATISFIED B SOMEWHAT SATISFIED
NEITHER SATISFIED NOR DISSATISFIED
According to the difficulties experienced in the P12M:
B NoT VERY SATISFIED B NOT AT ALL SATISFIED

Psychological suffering: 46%

Il MY COMPANY / ORGANIZATION WAS NOT AWARE OF THE SITUATION Social isolation: 45%

V3Q8: As you have experienced some issues during the past 12 months, would you say you were satisfied with your company's help, support or services?
Base : working population who have experienced personal issues in the P12M, n = 425
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AFTER BURN OUT, ONLY HALF OF POPULATION WERE SATISFIED WITH THE WAY NoRRING
THEIR COMPANY REACTED. A SATISFACTION THAT SHOWS HOW FURTHER SeRE0
COMPANIES STILL HAVE TO GO.

. YES A LOT . YES A LITTLE . NO, NOT REALLY . NOT AT ALL I’M CURRENTLY ON SICK LEAVE DUE TO BURN OUT

V3Q18: And after your burnout, were you satisfied with the way your company/your organization reacted ?
Base : working population who suffered from a burn out, n = 188
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OBVIOUSLY, VERY FEW ARE SAYING THAT MH BENEFITS AND INITIATIVES ARE

NOT IMPORTANT AND WON’T INFLUENCE THEIR DECISIONS TO STAY IN THEIR SORUABY
CURRENT COMPANY. BUT, 2 OUT 5 SAY THAT THIS IS “NEUTRAL”
. VERY IMPORTANT . SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT

100 |:> SIGNIFICANT PROFILES %IMPORTANT :
NEUTRAL Gender Age

B sovewHAT UNIMPORTANT [l VERY UNIMPORTANT Males  Females

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ ‘

41 49 52 51 45 41 39
% UNIMPORTANT % IMPORTANT
. In charge of
13 45 Occupation management
High Intermediate Elementary Yes No
47 46 39 48 43
Size of the company/organization
Less than
550 250-999 1000+
41 56 47
DEPRESSION, ANXIETY, STRESS (SCORING)
Suspected of . .
having at least one Depression Anxiety Stress
46 49 53 46
Experienced in the P12M
several personal 2 Burn out Sick leave due to mental/
difficulties psychological difficulties
50 64 66
V3Q20: How important are mental health employee benefits and initiatives in your decision to stay with your current organization?
Base : working population, n = 709
92 - © Ipsos | AXA Mind Health Survey 2023
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GIVEN THE WIDE
VARIETY OF SUFFERING
SITUATIONS, MORE
SUPPORT FROM THE
COMPANY IS AWAITED BY

THE WORKING
POPULATION

3.3

COMPANY SOLUTIONS MUST BE
DIVERSE AND MEET EVERYONE'S
NEEDS.




EMPLOYEE EXPECTATIONS ARE MULTIPLE AND DIVERSE. WORKING

POPULATION IN
SWITZERLAND

B FirsT B ToTAL

Training/coaching to managers on how to be a good people
manager a7

To implement mental health care day, i.e. half day off once a

month 39
To provide external consultation service or appoint external

specialist to support workplace mental health issues 19 39
To provide mental health-related workshops/seminars/webinars

to improve mental health knowledge and practice 32
To enable/extend the group medical policy by covering mental
health medical care 10 25
Others - 7
V3Q21: What would you like your company/the organization to do more to support employees' mental health?
Base : working population, n = 709
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EMPLOYEE EXPECTATIONS FOR MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT FROM COMPANY

% TOTAL (FIRST + SECOND)

ﬂ MHI
ALL Flourishing Getting by Languishing Struggling
........................ L I S P
Training/coaching to managers on how to be a good people manager 47 53 48 41 44
To implement mental health care day, i.e. half day off once a month 39 36 36 44 44
To provide external consultation service or appoint external speaa_llst to 39 40 37 39 45
support workplace mental health issues
To provide mental health-related workshops/seminars/webinars to improve
mental health knowledge and practice 32 31 36 32 17
To enable/extend the group medical policy by covering mental health medical o5 13 29 30 o8
care
Others 7 9 5 5 9

V3Q21: What would you like your company/the organization to do more to support employees' mental health?

Base : working population, n = 709
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ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos is the third largest market research company in the world,
present in 90 markets and employing more than 18,000 people.

Our research professionals, analysts and scientists have built
unique multi-specialist capabilities that provide powerful
insights into the actions, opinions and motivations of citizens,
consumers, patients, customers or employees. Our 75
business solutions are based on primary data coming from our
surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative or
observational techniques.

“Game Changers” — our tagline — summarises our ambition to
help our 5,000 clients to navigate more easily our deeply
changing world.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext
Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120
and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement
Service (SRD).

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg
IPS:FP
WWW.ipSos.com

GAME CHANGERS

In our world of rapid change, the need for reliable information
to make confident decisions has never been greater.

At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data supplier,
they need a partner who can produce accurate and relevant
information and turn it into actionable truth.

This is why our passionately curious experts not only provide
the most precise measurement, but shape it to provide True
Understanding of Society, Markets and People.

To do this we use the best of science, technology
and know-how and apply the principles of security, simplicity,
speed and substance to everything we do.

So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
You act better when you are sure.
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